



Washington State  
Department of Corrections

Contract No. K12843  
Amendment No. 3

This Amendment is made by the Washington State Department of Corrections, hereinafter referred to as "Department," and the City of Sunnyside, hereinafter referred to as "City" or "Contractor," for the purpose of amending the above-referenced Contract, heretofore entered into between the Department and Contractor.

**WHEREAS** the purpose of this Amendment is to include a rate of compensation for transport to Yakima County Jail.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained herein, or attached and incorporated and made a part hereof, the Department and Contractor agree as follows:

**ARTICLE II, SECTION 2.4 PER DIEM BILLING** is hereby amended, in part, as follows:

**Section 2.4 Per Diem Billing.** From January 01, 2019, through December 31, 2019, the per diem rate is \$50.64 per Department offender. From January 01, 2020, through December 31, 2020, the per diem rate is \$51.84 per Department offender. From January 01, 2021, through December 31, 2023, the per diem rate is \$54.44 per Department offender. ~~((Beginning))~~ From January 01, 2024, through June 30, 2024, the per diem rate is \$57.16 per Department offender. The Department will pay \$70.00 per Department offender for transport to Yakima County Jail. [ . . . ]

Additions to this text are shown by underline and deletions by ~~((strikeout))~~. All other terms and conditions remain in full force and effect. The effective date of this Amendment is **September 01, 2023**.

**THIS AMENDMENT**, consisting of two (2) pages and is executed by the persons signing below who warrant that they have the authority to execute this Amendment.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.  
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

